

Commission Regulation (EC) No 617/2008 of 27 June 2008 laying down detailed rules for implementing Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 as regards marketing standards for eggs for hatching and farmyard poultry chicks

| | |
|-------------|--|
| Article 1 | Definitions |
| Article 2 | Registration of establishments |
| Article 3 | Marking of eggs for hatching and their packaging |
| Article 4 | Marking of packs containing chicks |
| Article 5 | Accompanying documents |
| Article 6 | Records |
| Article 7 | Use of eggs removed from the incubator |
| Article 8 | Communications |
| Article 9 | Inspection agencies |
| Article 10 | Penalties |
| Article 11 | Reporting |
| Article 11a | Implementation of the notification obligation |
| Article 12 | Repeal |
| Article 13 | Entry into force |
| | Signature |

ANNEX I

ANNEX II

Marking referred to in Article 3(4)

— In Bulgarian яйца за люпене — in Spanish huevos...

ANNEX III

MONTHLY SUMMARY OF PRODUCTION AND MARKETING OF EGGS FOR HATCHING...

PART I

Country: Year: 1 000 units

EXTERNAL TRADE IN FARMYARD POULTRY CHICKS

PART II

Country: Year: 1 000 units

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation
(EC) No 617/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content
and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX IV
STRUCTURE AND UTILISATION OF HATCHERIES (4)

ANNEX V

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 617/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

- (1) [OJ L 299, 16.11.2007, p. 1](#). Regulation as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 510/2008 ([OJ L 149, 7.6.2008, p. 61](#)).
- (2) [OJ L 282, 1.11.1975, p. 100](#). Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 1791/2006 ([OJ L 363, 20.12.2006, p. 1](#)).
- (3) [OJ L 209, 17.8.1977, p. 1](#). Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 1792/2006 ([OJ L 362, 20.12.2006, p. 1](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 617/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 1 omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(10\)](#)
- Annex 2 omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(10\)](#)
- Annex 4 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(5) word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 6](#)
- Art. 3(5) word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 3](#)
- Art. 3(5) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 4](#)
- Art. 3(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 8(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(6\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(6\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(6\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(7\)](#)
- Art. 10-11a omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(8\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(9\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(11\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(5)(6) inserted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(5)(b) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/1422, reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 14\(13\)](#)
- Art. 3(9)(10) inserted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(4\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 3(9) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/1422, reg. 5\(4\)\(f\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 14\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(10) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/1422, reg. 5\(4\)\(f\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 14\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) inserted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 5\(5\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 5\(5\)](#) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1\(2\)\(b\), 14\(15\)](#))